

No. 19-1378

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Arkansas Times LP

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Mark Waldrip, et al.

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas in
Arkansas Times LP v. Mark Waldrip, et al., No. 4:18-cv-00914-BSM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 15 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend, Esq.

Gabriel Rottman, Esq.

Caitlin Vogus, Esq.

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9300

bbrown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. Editorial independence is a sacrosanct First Amendment value.....6

 A. A plain reading of the statute encompasses editorializing in support of an Israeli boycott or running pro-BDS advertisements.....8

 B. As applied to the press, the mere possibility of chill or self-censorship by the Act is enough to violate the First Amendment..... 13

 C. It is well-established that the retaliatory withdrawal of advertising from a newspaper violates the First Amendment. 15

II. Although the Act is both a content- and viewpoint-based restriction, facially neutral economic regulations can also harm the press..... 17

CONCLUSION20

APPENDIX A21

APPENDIX B.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	15
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs, Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	17
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty., Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	12
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs</i> , 413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8, 12
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Rossello</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.P.R. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1999)	9, 16
<i>Federal Commc'ns Comm'n v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	13
<i>Frissell v. Rizzo</i> , 597 F.2d 840 (3d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7, 11, 15
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	14
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	19
<i>N. Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13
<i>North Mississippi Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 792 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	7
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	10
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-502.....	4, 9, 10
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-503.....	2, 4
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 4-75-301 to 320.....	12

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1, 3
----------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Amicus Curiae the Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press in Supp. of Neither Party, 2018 WL 5085005, United States v. AT&T, Inc., 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)19

John Lovett, *New Arkansas Legislation Takes Aim at Boycotting Israel*, Associated Press, June 25, 2018, <https://perma.cc/A9WV-VA3Z>5

Robert A. Caro, *The Passage of Power* (2012)18

Walter Pincus and George Lardner, Jr., *Nixon Hoped Antitrust Threat Would Sway Network Coverage*, Wash. Post, Dec. 1, 1997, <https://perma.cc/C42R-HKN8>19
